MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with
the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

TuaeE KNowLTON AND McLEARY COMPANY
FARMINGTON, MAINE
1971



PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature
1971




557
PUBLIC LAWS, 1971 CHAP. 317

Chapter 316

AN ACT Relating to Raising Fees and Expenses of Jurors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec, 1. R. S, T. 14, § 1203, amended. Section 1203 of Title 14 of the
Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 1203. Juror’s fees

Grand and traverse jurors attending the Superior Court and jurors attend-
ing on any other occasion prescribed by law shall be allowed $#2 $20 for each
day’s actual attendance and 10¢ a mile for their travel out and home for the
first day of attendance and 5e 10¢ a mile for their travel out and home for
each day’s attendance thereafter, to be paid out of the county treasury.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This Act shall become efiective January 1, 1973.

Effective January 1, 1973

Chapter 317

AN ACT Relating to Injury or Incapacity of Wardens of the Departments
of Inland Fisheries and Game and Sea and Shore Fisheries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. 8, T. 5, § 680, additional. Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended
by adding a new section 680 to read as follows:

§ 680. Injury to wardens

Whenever' a warden of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game or
a warden of the Department of Sea and Shore Fisheries is accidentally in-
jured or incapacitated by a disease as a result of law enforcement related
employment, the sick leave taken shall not be charged against the accrued
sick leave earned under the personnel laws and rules. The determination as
to whether this action shall apply to any such warden shall be made by the
Industrial Accident Commission.

Effective September 23, 1971



